

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the **Shikshan Shulka Samiti (Higher and Technical Education)** held under the Chairmanship of **Justice P.S. Patankar (Retd.)** on **Wednesday, the 24th July 2013** at 11.30 a.m. in the Conference Hall, Office of the Samiti, 3rd floor, Government Polytechnic Building, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051.

Draft Minutes:-

Following Member were present:

1. Shri S.B. Bhagwat, CA : Member
2. Prof. O.G. Kakde : Member and Director,
Veer mata, Jijabai Technological
Institute, Mumbai.

Shri Sanjay Kumar, Member Secretary and Secretary, Higher and Technical Education, Govt. of Maharashtra and Prof. Rupa Shah, Member could not attend the meeting. Hence, leave of absence granted.

Shri P.E. Gaikwad, Office Secretary, Shikshan Shulka Samiti was present in the meeting.

Mrs. K.V. Sane, Desk Officer, Shikshan Shulka Samiti, Mumbai was present in the meeting.

The copies of the agenda along with copies of the relevant documents were circulated to the Members.

Item No. 1: To consider and decide the Review Application received from following colleges for fixation of fees for AY 2012-13.

Item No. 1(1): EN4181 : Nuwa College of Engineering and Technology, 146, 149,150 & 153, Nagpur Katol Highway, Khapri (Kothe), Tal. Kamleshwar, Nagpur - 441501.

Heard the Institute.

Notice as per our resolution was given to the students/parents , but none is present.

This revision is in respect of Engineering course started during 2012-13. The fee approve was Rs. 48,370/-. The fee during 2011-12 was Rs. 68,310/-. The point that was raised was depreciation was not properly granted. There is some substance in it . Though original fee demanded was Rs. 70,000/- now the letter dated 24/7/2013 has given stating that the fee of Rs. 54,000/- may be approved. We feel that it is quite reasonable. We approve the same. If any fee is recovered over and above the same, it is to be refunded to the students or adjusted in the next year's fee. Office to declare it.



**Item No. 1(2): EN5184 Shatabdi Institute of Engineering & Research, At-
Agaskhind, Post Shenit (Via Deolali Camp- Bhagpur), Tal.
Sinnar Dist. Nashik 422 501.**

Heard the Institute.

The Institute is convinced that there is no error in our calculation. Therefore they pray for withdrawal of this revision. Allowed to withdraw.

**Item No. 1(3): D2292: Anand Charitable Trusts, Diploma in Engineering &
Technology, Murshadapur, Tq. Ashti, Dist. Beed 414203.**

Heard the Institute.

The Institute is convinced that there is no error in our calculation. Therefore they pray for withdrawal of this revision. Allowed to withdraw.

**Item No. 1(4): MB6606 : Indus Business School, S.No. 114/1/3, Wakad,
Wakad Marunje Road, Off Mumbai- Bangalore Highway
Pune 411 057.**

None is present on behalf of the applicant even though notices were given. Hence dismissed.

**Item No. 1(5): MB3108: Rizvi Institute of Management Studies &
Research, New Rizvi Education Complex, Off. Carter
Road, Bandra (W), Mumbai 400 050.**

None is present on behalf of the applicant even though notices were given. Hence dismissed.

**Item No. 1(6): MB3012: Chetana's Ramprasad Khandelwal Institute of
Management & Research Survey No. 341, Govt. Colony,
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051.**

Heard the Institute.

Notice as per our resolution has been given to the students/parents , but none is present.

This revision is in respect of 3 courses i.e. MMS, MMM & MFM started during 2012-13. The fee approved for MMS was Rs. 1,15,000/-, for MMM Rs. 35,510/- and for MFM was Rs. 35,510. The fee approved for the courses started during 2011-12 was for MMS Rs. 1,09, 700/-, for MMM Rs. 33,500/- and for MFM Rs. 33,500/-. Now the point raised is that 8 % disallowances of salary is too high. We have pointed out the various difficulties in granting 8 % but it is possible to consider disallowances of about 2%. The institute has now given a letter dated 24/7/2013 stating that the fee for MMS may be approved Rs. 1,18,000/-, for MMM Rs. 36,000/- and MFM Rs. 36,000/-. We feel that this is reasonable. We approve the same. Office to declare it.



Item No. 1(7): MB3119: St. Francis Institute of Management & Research, Mt. Poinsur, S.V.P. Road, Borivali (W), Mumbai 400 103.

Heard the Institute.

The Institute is convinced that there is no error in our calculation. Therefore they pray for withdrawal of this revision. Allowed to withdraw.

Item No. 1(8): MC6167: Pratibha Institute of Business Management Block No. D - III, Plot No. 3, MIDC, Chinchwad, Pune 411019.

Heard the Institute.

Notice as per our resolution has been given to the students/parents , but none is present.

This revision is in respect of MCA courses started during 2012-13. The fee approve for the course was Rs. 44,330/-. The fee approved for the courses started during 2011-12 was Rs. 58,190/-. The point that was raised was regarding the divisor factor applied. The Divisor factor applied was 180. It is stated that the course was started during 2010-11 and the sanctioned strength was 60 and therefore the divisor factor applied should have been 120. There is substance in it. The colleges has originally demanded fee of Rs. 66,170/-. We have pointed out the various difficulties. The college has now given the letter dated 24/7/2013 stating that the fee of Rs. 58,190/- may be approved . We feel that the demand is just and reasonable. We approve the same. Office to declare it.

Item No. 1(9): MC2120: Dnyanopasak Shikshan Mandal's Institute of Information Technology & Management C/o. Dnyanopasak College of Arts, Commerces & Sciences, Near Zilla Parishad, Jintur Road, Parbhani 431401.

Heard the Institute.

Notice as per our resolution has been given to the students/parents , but none is present.

This revision is in respect of MCA course. The fee declared for course started during 2012-13 was Rs. 30,140/-. The points that were argue was usage charges and depreciation charges were not granted. There is some substance in it . The college has now given a letter dated 24/7/2013 stating that they may be granted fee of Rs. 24,000/-. This is to some extent less than the fee that would be payable. If this points are fully accepted. Hence we feel it reasonable. If any fee is recovered over and above the same, it is to be refunded to the students or adjusted in the next year's fee Office to declare the fee of Rs. 24,000/.



Item No. 1(10): D6716: Shriman Bhausaheb Zadbuke Institute of Polytechnic Gat No. 80, 282, 273, 275, 276, A/P Puri, Tal-Barshi, Dist Solapur- 413404.

Heard the Institute.

The Institute is convinced that there is no error in our calculation. Therefore they pray for withdrawal of this revision. Allowed to withdraw.

The next meeting of the Shikshan Shulka Samiti (Higher and Technical) would be held on **Monday 5th August 2013 at 11:30 a.m.** in the Meeting Hall, Office of the Samiti at 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49, Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051.

Date:

25-7-13



**(P.S. PATANKAR)
CHAIRMAN**